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To: Bob Lawlor
Subject: RE: 15651 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo RO 2558

Bob: The problem is that there were "variances" ie exceptions to the norm, that occurred during the

investigation. These include gradient determination using tempaorary borings which indicated a flow direction
opposite that which would be expected, the detection of up to 1100 ppb TPH in the motor oil range in groundwater
samples collected around the tank pit, elevated detection limits on some of the analyses, the use of backfill from
an atypical source, and the shallow depth of the borings. These issues plus the surprising absence of
contamination when free product was observed in the tank pit prevent consideration of closure for unrestricted
use. If unrestricted use closure is desired, additional work would be required. Since your case has not yet been
reassigned, future status inquiries should be directed to Donna Drogos, LOP Supervisor at 510-567-6721.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

From: Bob Lawlor [mailto:boblawlor@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2007 2:16 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: Re: 15651 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo RO 2558

Why industrial use only? Ben is telling me the site is clean. I am concerned
about this. Are there traceable levels of contamination in the soil that would
not meet residential levels?

I got your message that you are moving to a different department Aug, 27th, I
sure hope we can resolve this before you go.

Good luck on your new assignment.

Bob Lawlor

4919 Tidewater Ave. Unit B.
Qakland, CA 94601

Office # 510 434-0176

Cell # 415 279-7003

Fax # 10 434-0216

8/30/2007



----- Qriginal Message —---

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: Bob Lawlor

Sent: Wednesday, August 15, 2007 3:48 PM

Subject: RE: 15651 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo RO 2558

| will let you know if she signed the closure as soon as | can.

‘Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

From: Bob Lawlor [mailto: boblawlor@shcglobal.net]
Sent: Wednesday, August 15, 2007 3:46 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: Re: 15651 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo RO 2558

Hi Barney,
Any word yet?

Bob Lawlor

4919 Tidewater Ave. Unit B.
Qakland, CA 94601

Office # 510 434-0176

Cell # 415 279-7003

Fax # 510 434-0216
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Discussed the site several times with my supervisor and | believe she was going to approve the closure for
industrial use only. However, she has been on vacation and is expected to return tomotrow.

-—-- Original Message -----

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: Bob Lawlor

Sent: Monday, July 23, 2007 8:37 AM

Subject: RE: 15651 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo RO 2558

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

8/30/2007

Will be discussing with my supervisor this Thursday. Will fet you know.
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From: Bob Lawlor [mailto:boblawlor@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Thursday, July 19, 2007 1:47 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: Re: 15651 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo RO 2558

Hi Barney,

Have you gotten everything you needed on this for closure?

Bob Lawlor

4919 Tidewater Ave. Unit B.
Qakland, CA 94601

Office # 510 434-0176

Cell # 415 279-7003

Fax # 510 434-0216

----- Qriginal Message -—--

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: Bob Lawlor

Cc: envirest@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2007 1:22 PM

Subject: RE: 15651 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo RO 2558

| think | have everything except Ben FYI, when performing a well survey, you should also provide your
professional opinion as to the whether and why the wells are of potential risk ie inactive, sanitary seal, up
gradient, etc

Barney

From: Bob Lawior [mailto:boblawlor@sbcgicbal.net]
Sent: Wednesday, April 25, 2007 11:05 AM

To: Chan, Barney, Env, Health

Subject: Re: 15651 Worthley Drivie, San Lorenzo RO 2558

Barney: I meet with Ben last night and he said he has now gotten
everything to you with the exception of loading the Geotracker. He claimed
he needed my signature on a form to get access into Geotracker. I sighed
that form last night for Ben and he said he would get the geotracker
loaded today. ??? Please let me know if he has done what he said and you
have all you need.

Thanks,
Bob Lawior
4919 Tidewater Ave. Unit B.

8/30/2007
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Oakland, CA 94601
Office # 510 434-0176
Cell # 415 279-7003
Fax # 510 434-0216

--- Original Message -

rom: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

o: Bob Lawior

¢: envirest@aol.com

ent: Thursday, April 19, 2007 2:06 PM

ubject: FW: 15651 Worthley Drivie, San Lorenze RO 2558

ob: Thank you for the information on the parcel number and ownership of the property, however, | have

et to receive the other boring logs and well survey info previously requested from Ben nor has the SWiI
report been downloaded onto Geotracker. 1 am meeting with my supervisor next Tues to present this
Closure and | need this information. Please expedite theses matters.

Sincerely,

FBarney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

[Sent: Tuesday, March 13, 2007 10:02 AM

To: Bob Lawlor

Subject: 15651 Worthley Drivie, San Lorenzo RO 2558

Bob: | have reviewed the ERS report and it appears that the site is a candidate for closure, however, |
heed some additional information from you or likely from Ben Halsted. Please provide this information
ASAP so | can finalize my closure summary. PS, could you give me Ben Halsted's e mail address?
Thanks

Questions:

Please confirm the Assessor Parcel Number(s) for the site (include addresses and ownership)
Please have Ben provide the boring logs of all the borings, the report only included the logs for SB1
& SB-5,

Please have Ben enter the 11/6/06 SWI report into Geotracker

Please have Ben provide a well survey for the area within a 1/2 mile radius of your site.

-

LR

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
lameda County Environmental Health
10-567-6765

8/30/2007




ALAMEDA COUNTY
lHEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -

October 29, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Charles Lawlor (510 567-6700

RWL Investments FAX (510) 337-9335

4919 Tidewater

Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Lawlor:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case: RO0002558, 15651 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has received and
reviewed the October 24, 2003 Proposed Revised Investigative Workplan for the subject site
prepared by Environmental Restoration Services (ERS). This work plan revises the previously
submitted October 9, 2003 Proposed Investigative Workpian by ERS. The revised work plan
adds three additional boring locations around the former UST excavation for a total of six. The
addittonal borings are warranted since the gradient has not been determined at the site and the
revised work plan would cover all directions around the tank pit. Grab groundwater samples will
be collected and analyzed for TPH-diesel, BTEX and MTBE. In addition, groundwater gradient
will be estimated by surveying the top of each casing within the borehole.

This work plan is approved. Please notify our office prior to performing this work.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Matenials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. B. Halsted, Environmental Restoration Services, 500 Santa Cruz Ave., Menlo Park,
CA 94025

revwpapl5651WorthleyDr



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

October 20, 2003 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

‘ (510) 567-6700

Mr. Charles Lawlor FAX (510) 337-9335

RWL Investments
4919 Tidewater
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Lawlaor:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case: RO0002558, 15651 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has received and
reviewed the case file for the subject site up to the October 9, 2003 Sampling Report from
Environmental Restoration Services. This reports details the disposal of groundwater from the
excavation pit and the above ground storage tank and the sampling of soil and groundwater from
the former underground storage tank pit. It appears that the area within the former tank pit will
not require any additional remediation, however, the extent of the petroleum plume must be
determined. An investigation using temporary borings may be most efficient to determine the
need or lack thereof for additional investigation such as permanent monitoring wells.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the following technical report according the schedule below.,

¢ November 21, 2003- Work plan to determine the extent of the petroleum plume plus a
copy of the underground storage tank closure report or copy of the manifest for the
disposal of the underground storage tank

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

By 4 o

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:B. Chan/,,D. Drogos
Mr. B. Halsted, Environmental Restoration Services, 500 Santa Cruz Ave., Menlo Park,
CA 94025

Wprqi5651 WorthleyDr



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J-KEARS, Agency, Dirsctor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

September 11, 2003

Mr. Charles Lawlor 1510) 567-8700
RWL Investments FAX (510) 337-8335
4919 Tidewater Ave. '

Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Lawlor;

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0002558, Di Salvo Trucking, 15651 WorthleyDr San Lorenzo,
CA, 94580

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has received and reviewed
the July 17, 2003 Environmental Restoration Services report entitled Report of Import Soil Sampling,
Excavation Dewatering and Groundwater Recharge Sampling. The report follows the removal of a 12,000
gallon diesel underground storage tank on 4/30/03. This letter serves to comment on this report and
requests your response to the following technical comments.

Technical Comments

1. It was observed that only one sidewall soil sample was collected from the former diesel tank pit.

Typically, for a tank of this size, one soil sample would be collected from each end of the tank.
Please collect an additional soil sample or explain why the sample is not necessary.

2. Our office concurs with the reuse of the 60 cubic yards of pea gravel overburden determined to
have a concentration of 36 ppm diesel.  In addition, the 60 cubic yards of baserock imported to
the site may also be used as backfill based upon the results of the three discrete soil sample taken
to characterize it

3. Our office concurs with the re-sampling of groundwater prior to backfilling the tank pit, Please
determine whether additional microbes and aeration treatment might be beneficial pnor to
backfilling the tank pit.

4. Please provide copies of receipts for the disposal of the tank and any other waste generated from
the removal,

5. Based upon the elevated diesel concentration found in the initial groundwater sample, 2560 mg/1,
we request that the extent of this contamination be determined in groundwater. Please submit a
work plan to delineate the extent of petroleum in groundwater. Y our work plan should be
submitted to our office within 30 days or no later than October 13, 2003.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
M Gl

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B: Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. B:. Hdlsted, Environmental Restoration Services, 500 Santa Cruz Ave., Menlo Park, CA

15651 WorthleyDr
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SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency AN e g Gwﬁ‘ L\;- N Cwa Sw, '
St.reet address 113 Un-v.l:.ev Bh b_n,k_w S\-tbb o
City Nlaweels o qamz cs77

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)
15651 WoRThlu, Dyv-  Sau Lo‘ﬂ.i\30

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following 1s a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, L, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

R.uo-L lovestascs face . C Lawlev

491.9 TtDE Tw '\l s - SI& o170
Sincerely, l Qo

Signature of pnmié responsible party ;

Name of primary responsible party

CHBRLESD  LaLue Pm Q.Q_)‘L lw:z,Sl'u% ruQ
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
July 18, 2003 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. Charles Lawlor FAX (510) 387-9335
RWL Investments.
4919 Tidewater Ave.

Qakland, CA 94601
Dear Mr. Lawlor:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002558, DiSalvo Trucking, 15651 Worthley Dr.,
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25287.13(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fec title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

In addition, our office is considering your request for site closure. Please also complete
and submit a “notice of proposed action submitted to local agency” form. You may use
sample letter 3, enclosed.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
Jlandowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

RO0002558, 15651 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo, CA 94580
July 18, 2003

Page 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you

~ must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
temiplate to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

Hrcoey, M

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Betty Graham, RWQCB



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

{(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

L. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible partv), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. Inaccordance with section 25297.15(21) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible pafty

Name of primary responsible party




SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s): :

__cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
___site closure proposal
___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

__local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: Bob Lawlor
Subject: 15651 Worthiey Drivie, San Lorenzo RO 2558

Bob: | have reviewed the ERS report and it appears that the site is a candidate for closure, however, | need some
additional information from you or likely from Ben Halsted. Please provide this information ASAP so | can finalize
my closure summary. PS, could you give me Ben Halsted's e mail address? Thanks

Questions:

Please confirm the Assessor Parcel Number(s) for the site (include addresses and ownership)

2. Please have Ben provide the boring logs of all the borings, the report only included the logs for SB1 & SB-
5.

3. Please have Ben enter the 11/6/06 SWI report into Geotracker

4, Please have Ben provide a well survey for the area within a 1/2 mile radius of your site.

[—

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

3/13/2007




ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case
SiLooo #4535

SHO___ Date of input/By:

oue: MY (9,03 erom: LoD WET0

Site Name: vbf&ﬂ"/‘)b W&’JG—’

Address: /565{ WoRAH &7 DL City: WW)OZip: 74 5¢v

SRt Dot R

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1.@ N Tanks Removed? # of removed? L Date remoyed: % 3 "’03

£, .
2.@ N Samples received? Contamination Iev'e\f:'@_-;;ﬂ e ﬂw

Type of test _F260 ~TEPK
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3.®N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): eleaded eunieaded efuel il sjet

swaste oil ekerosene esolvents

Close the deposit refund case.
Account for ALL time you have spent
Jurn in account sheet to Leslie.

oversee the s mply because there are funds
~ remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
with Candyce/Leslis? Y N (If no, expiain why below.)
2, Submit the i tion forms to NORMA.

he entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NAAALOPTRNS FRM;REV November 21,1985
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL
FIELD INSPECTION REFORT '

/‘ .
Facility Name: D[W 0 (Wﬂ.—» STID: 1 Date: 7 E—-’éb-’qg

Facility Addreg™Y §757 WaLTaES DRWE, S, LOxp)2ZJgContact on site: B /i<ren

Inspector: l T 7 J& T-N . ] Contractot/Consultant: &5} AP TED

' Approved closure plan on site. 1 - | Site Safety Plan properly signed.
Changes to approved plan noted. [/ g 40B:C fire extinguisher on site. V
Residuals properly stored/transported. V4 < “No Smoking” signs posted. ) A “
Receipt for adequate dry ice noted. IV Gas detector chatlenged by inspector. ‘f/

[ Tank i Obvious corrosion? f
Material last stored _ uﬁ ed - Obvious odors from tank? /O
Dry ice used (pounds) Seams intact? : Y[::f
Combustible pas concentration as %LEL. (Note time & sampling point) | | Tank bed backfill material AU
(n ’ 9] Obvious discoloration? A/ o
@ " ' ' Obvious odors ex tank bed? 7]
) ’ “Water in excavation? L
Oxygen concentration as % volume. (Note time &sampling point ) Sheen/product on water? Y5 (6B 1) B4
m 9. J0 v Tank tagged by transporter? Y72
(73] ) " | Tank wrapped for transport? | A/D
) o L Tank plugged w/ ventcap? . [AFS
Tank Material - W ST U Cai ¥ 6 | | Dateltime tank hauled off? 7140 0m &-3p -0 3
Wrapping/Coating, if any V7 24 __ No. of soil samples taken? N A
Obvious holes? " A0 P y{rf A7 Gugn) | Depth of soil samples ( ft. bgs)
All piping removed hauled off w/ tanks? Leak from any tank suspected?
fous holes on pipes? - g “Leak = iven to the operator?
Obvious holes on pipes ‘/ L eak Report” form given to the operato I/
Obvious odors from pipes? 74 Obviously contaminated soil excavaied? /
Obvious soil discoloration in piping trench? [V Soil stockpile sampled? |/
e e
Gbvious odors from piping trench? P ‘/ Stockpile lined AND covered? y v
| Water in piping trench? 74 Water in éxcavation sampled? / ‘
Number & depth of soil samples from piping trench? I-‘ o Number/depth of water samples taken? 3
Number & depth of water samples from piping trench? | A B All samples properly preserved for transport? v ! |

Soilfwater sampling protocols acceptable?

Sampling “chain of custody” noted?
W or covered?
| Tank pit fcnccc’or barricaded?
Transporter a registered HW hauler?
Uniform HW Manifest completed?

Contractor/Consuitant reminded o complete
UST Removal Report due within P days?
Date/Time removal/closure operations oompieted"

OT hours or additional charges due from contractor? L. O -

IR
3

tes/Commen NO Fite- TReICH

O ) 7 7 ra PE R oFF Whie stk G Mt%&éfw
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4072
ENVIRONMEI&L RESTORATION SERVICES

500 SANTA GRUZ AVE. 650-325-3216
MENLO PARK, CA 94025

24 hour Custemar Serice

1.800-7£8-TADO

| 3-(3-0%, 90-7162.322¢
PAY .
OROER OFMJ]L (oon J—vi | $ 7S50

éﬂ%v‘ hw\'é‘b’t SC‘L‘/’ $ — DG?ELAHS‘@ -y '_
%y\\ et See |

(5635 L Workhox ;
3 2]
THIS CHECK IS DELVERED FOR PAYMENT ON THE AGCOUNTS LISTED . \
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ALAMEDA &NTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES QENCY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700

Alameda, CA 945026577
emoval of Tank{s} and Mping

Final inspaction

tsampoe of &) permit to operais, b)

Sampling

ions:

R
7=

1131 Harbor Biy Parcvay, Sulte 290
Btate and Locat Haatth Laws. Changas io your clasure plsie
disasedt by this Department are to assure commpliance with
State i focal laws. The paoiact propoow‘ruﬁ'l h now
roleased for Issuance of any requirsd budldiog permits for

congtruction/des ruction.

changes meet the roquirerents of State and local laws.
Nosy this Department at least 72 hcurs_ priar to the following

Ona copy of the accepled plans must be on the job and

- gvailablg to sH contractors and craftsmen involvad with the
‘ Any changes or alterations of thesa plans and spacifications
st Do submitted to this this Departmoent and 10 the Firg
and Buiiing Inspections Department 10 Ceterming # such

: ACCEPTED
Undergetusnd Storage Tank Closurs Purmit Applicetion

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete plan according to. attached instructions * * #

1. Name of Business r)‘%(‘i \VO TR‘UL‘/\LMQ

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) 2013 neotac”

2. Site'Addreés 15 (S U}or"i’h\.m‘ Q.

City l;,,,,\_ Lomn-w Zip O\"|§m Phone 5([0" Ysg |- 2eo
‘3. Mailing Address LED e pen :
City . o Zip : Phone’

4. Property Owner R\UL. fm«.#t&-l'rmn\s
Business Name (if applicable)
addaress _HAQ T dualer St |
city, state _Daklond Lo Zip QW&DI

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

. ‘D\ Aﬁ\m 'TVUJ/-LM\

 {XSR0004155

ev. 11/01/9%6
st closure plan



6. Contractor

Address oo S{.,wl.a (.d‘ul AM

City _m&,,\ De\.rlf\ Coc Quoas Phbne L30-325321¢
License Type _ A -la—m ID# 53465 2 |
7.- Consultant (if applicable) EQS
Address
- City, State . . Phone .

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if appllcable

Name %Lr\ ‘LLG..,S&QA Title ;%u\* rfar— CI.QMJ»\.L(:«T'
Company gﬁlUtFOY\W"&r\l-Nl Qﬂsc}-o‘\c\.l—cm éaarvu_ae‘s

Phone __(X0-32S-37\le

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan ons.

Length of piping being removed under thlS plan Of-u} ~L
HLloe b @ i ’

Total number of underground tanks at thls -facility (**confirmed w:.th
owner or operator) pnf -

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

a) ‘Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name _Acdebinn Df‘{ Q,u.wm{\ EPA I.D. No. (AL, 600233909
Hauler License No.. ‘ License Exp. Date

Address ’2%0(9 m%_m “ ZTL _
City O“‘k\&wé—- _ State !Q Zip 0["‘60'7

b) Product/Residual. Sludge/Rinsate D:Lsposal Site

Name ArLﬁmn l Qaumru\ EPA D LA D()O\(ob’l‘{!
Address 2500 Wmo\w\ 6&'

C:Lty Da_l/- ‘\AL Sta;:; g,& . Zip C?‘-fw_]

rev. 11/01/9%6 .
18t closure plan - 2 -



c) Tank and Piping "nspor’cer .

' Name JQCo[a\u Cor\kro\ Toudotries (kCi\ EPA I.D. No. LAD972v % i3

Hauler License No. 1533 License Exp. Date _ || 04
Address _25C e Blyd A
City p\tu\nmné state [ A __ zip Q‘{YO(

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site |
Name __ . _ ECT. EPA I.D. No. LADOOH (G2
Address 255 (eoe Blyd. a
ity @u\@mqn_&, state (o zip _44Yo |

11. Sample Collector

vame __ Sameel taldded

company GRS

address 800 Sl Cevr Moo

City _Yﬂ&ﬂo varL _ State _(:ga_ zip Y4925 Phone Lyo—52 5320

1z2. Laboratory

Name - )\jm—;“,\ Qkuj-c. bebs
Address O’O éﬂmu 6(—

ity S S Eventugce state (4 zip _Q4oF3

State Certification No. l’7§§

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? - Yes[ ] Nol[ ] Unknownb(]

If yes, describe.

14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

¢ “Jg OS‘; | Df\u{ Id—- ‘PJ-F_"' {ooe c\lﬁ.\(enr, a-E ‘Lﬂf\\k oM uAl_

rev. 11/01/9¢ .
ust ¢losure plan .- 3 -



Before tanks are P ed out and imerted, all 4'.ociated piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s).

All accessible piping must then be
removed.

Inaccessible piping must be permanently Plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Depértments; must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the’
contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas '
indicatorron-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (gee instructiong) %¥#

BB - = —— =
Il Tank Material to be Location and

. — | sampled (tank Depth of
‘ contents, soil, Samples
Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last
. used (estimated_)_ ‘ :
Q600 \h aﬂa", imn 138 . . . < S \ ‘5’*«’"?‘““5_ Jo E
“ '\i ot raap | 5eil 8 Arosadube chlecked otfaboo, qros-ddbiee

M\ixd\ E,T;L-’.W‘UL:;V\ 44 - \)‘
c-:;miﬁ‘lmLLF S-kmfl.l.s .

42 b cml[a(,-l’vaé, L ram
e)i f-@\lﬁ«l‘l;t‘ . ‘1 ro..ad.ug[(r‘

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of

piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
if any ground water is present in the excavation.

rev, 11/01/96 ‘ *
ust closure plan




e

e = - ——

{ , ) Excavated/Stockpiled Soil l

Stogkéiled Soil Volume : - Sampling Plan
“ngﬁifﬁ..agﬁ : ene &“MA‘ﬁamﬂL wntd &{Hmmﬂé
He '_ Soc {,ddf'% -Lwen-Lv‘ U\c»mL% a‘ﬁés(ul’\(;'\lé

Ouer-borden oy { ' {

I

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

—

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes 3{] no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from this
office. This means that the contractor, congultant, or respomsible party
must communicate with the Specialist 1IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activitiesn. ' _ ‘ '

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
sampleg: '

The Tri-Regional Board recaﬁmended_minimnm'verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

cev. 11/01/96
18t closure plan - 5 -




17. Submit Site Health Q Safety Plan

(See Instruc.ons) .

EPA or Other

Contaminant EPA or Other Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit
Method Number I ,
RTE« \L Jo20F 5peb
NTHE 020 5 opb

18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

‘g‘&b%(f\’ :

Name of Insurer

**% (Sea Ingtructiong) **+*

19. Submit Plot Plan
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)
- 21. Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
- discovery. ‘ o , ‘
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.
22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 .of
the instructions. . .
- 23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B

(one-B form for each UST to be removed) "{mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

rev. 11/01/9¢ .
ust closure plan ) - 6 -




. I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
‘needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection D:va.slon

and that no work is to begin on thlS project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will wvoid
this plan if prior app_rbval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed ‘during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requlrements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are sclely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the

project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance

of site work to schedule the reguired J.nspectlons.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business 5nv (CaN MLI\\ Qﬂ?\ﬂ“\&“f’h F\( L LJZ/S
Name of Individual i %bn\&m\ﬁkbé’
Signature Q_’%M/ Date 3)‘:]!0?)

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST-RECENT_ TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Busginess ) So\D ‘\Qru:;; m'(-\
Name of Individual | Rc'sgm' LAWLER

Y .
Signature ? -L,&..h»;_ Date _%-13-c3

av. 11/01/96

st closure plan - ) - 7 -




TERMINAL 10K GALLON

BUILDING DIESEL UST

DISPENSER
ISLAND

REPAIR
SHOP

GATE

WORTHLEY DR.

SITE PLAN

500 Santa Cruz Ave., Menio Park, CA 94025

15651 Worthey Dr., San Lorenzo, CA
DATE 3/8/03 | SCALE 1"= 40' BY:
Environmental Restoration Services
FIGURE 1
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RECOMMENDED MINIMUNI VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

For Use by Unidocs Member dgencies or where approved by your Local Jurisdiction

TABLE #2
REVISED 1 MARCH 1999

HYDROCARBON LEAK SOIL ANALYSIS | WATER ANALYSIS
(SW-846 METHOD) (Water/Waste Water Method)
Gasoline TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 2015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
(Leaded and Unleaded} BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 3260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTALIEAD AA
-~-Optional-
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead = DHS-LUFT
Unknown Fuel _ TPHG 80135M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (826(0)
TPHD 8015M or 8260 - TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 {§260)
MTEE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA
~Qptional--
Organic Lead DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT

Diesel, Jet Fuel, Kerosene, TPHD . BOISM or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
and Fuel/Heating Oil BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
~EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)

MTBE. TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water

Chiorinated Solvents ‘CL HC 8260 CL HC

524.2/624 (8260)
" BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260) or
‘ 502.2/602 (8021)
Noachlorinated Solvents TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260) or
‘ ‘ 502.2/602 (8021)
Waste, Used, or Unknown Oil  TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 804 5M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
Q&G 9070 0&%G 418.1
BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (3260)
CL HC 8260 CL HC 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)

MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524 2/624 (8260) for water
METALS (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn} by ICAP or AA for soil water
PCB’, PCP’, PNA, CREOSOTE by 8270 for soil and 524/625 (8270} for water

" If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

NOTES:
. 1. 8021 replaces old methods 8020 and 8010
2. 8260 replaces old method 8240
3. Reference: Table B-1 in Appendix B of "Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide

for Regulators” (EPA 510-B-97-001).
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STATE OF CAUFORNIA—STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY . PETE WILSON, Governor

q__, CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

Caliicimia oR3%E GOETHE ROAD, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA

Departmert of MAILNG ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 26000

CODSUH]E‘I' i SACRAMENTO, CAUFORMNIA 958246 '
Affairs (916) 3665153

EXEMPTION FROM WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

Pursuant to Section 7125.1 of the Business and Professions Code prior to issuance of a new license or reinstatement, reactiva-
tion, or renewal of an existing license and as a condition of continued maintenance of an existing license, the applicant or
licenses must have on file a Cestificate of Workers’ Compensation Insarance or a certificate of consent to seif-insure from the
Director of Industrial Relations. If the applicant or licensee has no employees, an exemption certificate must be submitted,
centifying under penaity of perjury that he/she does not empioy any person in any mansir (o be subiject to the Workers’
Compensation laws of California. A certificate or exemption is not required on an inactive license.

If you do not employ any person in any manner to be subiect to the Workers’ Compensation laws of California, complete this
exemption certificae. Send the completed certificate to the Contractors State License Board (CSLB) at the address above.

NOTE: If the license is qualified by a Responsible Managing Employee (RME), an exemption
certificate cannot be submitted.

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN INK. FORMS COMPLETED IN PENCIL ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

LICENSE NUMBER OR PENDING APPLICATION NUMBER

I8 652- |

'FULL NAME OF BUSINESS (AS IT CURRENTLY APPEARS ON THE RECORDS OF THE CSLB)

Ervironmen '&—ﬂ.\ Qﬂ&‘lﬁf‘&;{t _/> gy LhLzaS

_ EFFECTIVE DATE —- MONTH/DAY/YEAR. (IF THE EFFECTIVE DATE I OLDER THAN 90 DAYS, WE wu.w.ga}mm STAMP DATE)

3l \o : )
DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER EVENING TELEPHONE NUMBER
503 vz i | HoTy b3y -1 34
om Z-3\- 6 at _LQPM-L_ Scn Wlﬁ-k-c-h C“"L‘Cﬂfw‘—a._\ .
Date - Mo/Day/Yr Ciry County State :

Icuﬁfyunderpmalryofpmjmymm‘mofmemdwmmmmmmmwmmanypmminanyma:ma'snasto
become subject to the Workers' Compensation laws of Califomia. I funther centify that the CSL}!’will be notified within % days of my change which
results in the business becoming subject 10 the Warkers’ Compensation laws of California. .

SIGNATURE OF OWNER, PARTNER OR OFFICER

PRINT OR TYPE NAME %MM'H' T Q{LS'LQ_

THIS EXEMPTION WILL REMAIN ON FILE UNTl'L YOU NOTIFY THE CSLB OF ANY CHANGES. PURSUANT TO
SECTION 7083 OF THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS. CODE, FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE CSLB OF ANY CHANGES

WITHIN 90 DAYS IS GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION.

13L-30 (7/91) 91 51687




e A

tLae aa gt

Do e R

e i 3
.

State of California

e CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE

B

RPN T

£l S e e e i

(]
<
O
-

ACTIVE LICENSE

iy TNDIV

M~
0
3
m
T
<
5
=
&

e e S T e T e

Expiration Date 0 3 . / 31 / 2 00 4




giahz -n"f” @;t[ifm;ﬁﬁt ”
Contractors State License Boary

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Busmess and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION SERVICES

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR State of
HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL emarmnent of
B - GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR
C57 - WELL DRILLING (WATER) C(msmHE mex

Witness my hand and seal this day,
July 23,1992

oy Issued March 7, 1990 g) 7 Q %fg

Signaturef:f Licensee CERTIFIED COPY Repistrar of C()nrracturs
589652

. X . This license is the property of the Reglstrar of Contractors, is not .
Signature of License Qualifier transfersable, and shall be returmed to the Registrar upon demand License Number
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes

void if not renewed.

13L-24 (REV. 491}

AUDHT NG. 39864

91 62972
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IAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

ness and Proflessions Code,

following qualifying person
at and remedial aclions
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Pursnant to the provisions of Section 7058.7 of the Busi
ihe Registrar of Contractors does hereby corlily that the
has seceessfally completed the hazardous substances: remov

evininalion,

SO

SR
'.‘.".:3;;"4 . " .
oo 225 Qualificr: BENNETT THOMPSON HALSTED

-
H
TONTRATIORS 2
L
L

- -

* ¥ License No: 589652

Namestyle: HALSTED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
4 ‘ Fhis iertification is e propesty of the

R vyt herned and r:fﬂrirlf sead thix
Hegistiar ol Contractins, is  nnt

2 day o
STH v JANUARY ' 1991 tansleralle, and shiall b returned o Hie

Biiin P F’f ;
Fhd iy f 1 RO e s Re-gistrar npon dentnd when suspremled,
_ { Centractors [B] R U5 vovokud, o i'l'l\':lli'.':ﬂt'(l for sty ressam.
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SITE SPECIFIC
HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR

15651 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo, CA

This Site Specific Health and Safety Plan is a supplement to and shall incorporate the
General Work Site Safety Plan of Environmental Restoration Services (ERS) as its basic
source of information. items of concern not specifically listed in this Site Specific Health
and Safety Plan will be found in the General Work Site Safety Plan of ERS.

A. Site Health and Safety Officer

Ben Halsted has been designated the Site Safety and Health Officer for this site. He shall
be responsible for:

1. Monitoring the safety and health impacts of this project on all personnel and
subcontractors. All personnel on-site can be equipped with Level "C" safety protection -
hard-hat, rubber boots, safety giasses and hearing protection, tyvex suits, rubber groves,
leather gloves.

2. Assessing the potential health and safety hazards on the site.

3. Recommending appropriate safeguards and procedures, including upgrading the
Level of safety protection as necessary.

4. Modifying this HSP, when necessary.

5. Approving any changes in safeguards used or operating procedures employed on
the site.

6. Requiring safety precautions and/or procedures be implemented.

7. Denying access to the site to unauthorized personnel.

8. In the event of an accident of injury, requiring any worker to obtain immediate

medical attention. An accident report will be filed within 24 hours of the incident, and
forwarded to the Company Safety Officer.

9. Order a work stoppage up to and including an evacuation of the site or portion of
the site, or shut down any operation on the site if he believes a health or safety
hazard exists.

PAGE 1 0OF 4




B. JOB and RISK ANALYSIS

Residual levels of VOC's are not anticipated to be found in the tank nor soil and
therefore create a minimat chance for potential explosion, fire or exposure hazards.

Confined space entry will not be performed.

Power machinery, excavation equipment, (backhoe), air compressor and
metal/non-spark cutting equipment will be used on the site.

Carbon dioxide in the form of dry ice may be used to inert the tank before removal
from the excavated area and before opening the tank. The inerting process will force
flammable gases out of the tank and into the excavation area where it may accumulate.
Extreme care will be exercised during this process. Smoking or the use of an open flame
will be prohibited.

Contaminants or compounds énticipated to be possibly encountered at this site are:

Chemical Hazards
Petroleum Fuels and Related Compounds

Diesel Fuel - CAS:8008-61-9 A non- volatile hydrocarbon suitable for use in non-
spark ignition internal combustion engines. It is combustible, with minimal fire and
explosion risk, TLV 1000 ppm.

Benzene - CAS: 71-43-2 - Component of gasoline and diesel fuels, F. P.12_F, LEL
1.3%. Class 1B Flammable Liquid, known carcinogen, toxic by ingestion, inhalation and
skin absorption, Exposure Limits NIOSH Ca 0.1 ppm, IDLH 3,000 ppm.

Toluene - CAS: 108-88-3 - Component of gasoline and diesel fuels, F. P. 40 _F,
LEL 1.2%. Class 1B Flammable Liquid, toxic by ingestion, inhalation and skin absorption,
Exposure Limits NIOSH/OSHA 100 ppm, IDLH 2000 ppm.

Ethylbenzene - Component of gasoline and diesel fuels, F. P. 55_F, LEL 1.0%,
Class 1B Flammable Liquid, toxic by ingestion, inhalation and skin absorption, Exposure
Limits NJIOSH/OSHA 100 ppm, IDLH 2000 ppm.

Xylene - CAS: 1330-20-7 - Component of gasoline and diesel fuels, toxic by
ingestion, inhalation and skin absorption, F. P. 63/84/81 F, LEL 1.0%, Class 1B
Flammable Liquid, Class 1C Flammable Liquid, Exposure Limits NIOSH/OSHA 100 ppm,
IDLH 1000 ppm. '
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Physical Hazards

Physical hazards associated with this project are moving equipment, tank inerting,
hoisting tank for removal, working near excavation sidewalls, cutting metal, moving heavy
objects, noise (in local proximity of machines).

C.  JOB SITE SAFETY MEETINGS (TAILGATE MEETINGS)

Discussions will be held before the commencement of work each day regarding the
safety procedures and equipment that will be required for that day's activities.

D. AIR and PERSONNEL MONITORING

LEL meters as needed and required during tank removals. See the attached
Environmental Restoration Services General Work Site Safety Plan.

E. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Level D. See the attached ERS General Work Site Safety Plan.

F. CONFINED SPACE ENTRY PROCEDURES

There wilt be no confined space entries on this site.

G. DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

All excavation and cleaning equipment will be decontaminated prior to leaving the
site. The mud and water will be collected and placed in drums (closed top and open top
as appropriate) for on-site storage. Any PPE wili similarly be place in closed top drums
and left on-site. All materials, used equipment and soil and diesel, water resulting from
decontamination procedures which is found to be hazardous, will be property disposed by
a licensed hazardous waste hauler.

H.  SITE SECURITY
Temporary construction fencing will be provided around the excavation area.

Security guards will not be posted at this site.
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L EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

The general emergency phone number for Fire, Police and Ambulance service is
911. The ERS supervisor on-site will have a mobile telephone available for use in an
emergency. The nearest Hospital is San Leandro Hospital, 13855 E. 14" St, San
Leandro 510 357 6500. A vicinity map, showing the fastest route to the hospital, is
attached to this plan.

J. OSHA DOCUMENTATION

ERS has available in our office OSHA certifications for all employees and
subcontractors who will be working on the site.

The undersigned below indicate by their signature's that they have read and
understand the ERS General Work Site Safety Plan and the Site Specific Health and
Safety Plan for 15651 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo and further agree that they wili
abide by and insure that all requirements are followed diligently.

Please sign and date your signatures.
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n.ﬁ PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORG

ALAMEDA C(  NTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONM  4TAL HEALTH
BUSINESS OWNER/OPERATOR IDENTIFICATION FORM

1. IDENTIFICA F ION

FACILITY 1D#

. BEGINNING ])A e LY ENDING DATE 1
0 2|113]|
102

BUSINE: NAME(Sn asFACl B or DA - Poing Puiness i 3 HoE |
5 R O (500) #87 2200
BUS; ESS SITEADDRJI.@S s o 103

"““_’5 Af L@f?ﬁwz;p‘f& ea |78 Bcg o §
DUN & BRADSTREET 106 SIC CODE {4 digit #) 107
,7) 320

108

ML pmE A A

BUSINESEO:EEZ&Z;B; %C@Aﬁé g (%FSS ?PE;%TOE PHONE 2 ,

1. BUSINESS OWNER
(5 Was -/ f9 O

OWNER N‘Mﬁﬂdf/l) Y }27%04/ ‘7'—’[2' 11 M A L
DWNER MAILING ADDRESS 1B
BBy 93765 L1 Y495 ~2073 AR

4 E 115 Z1p CODE lla
T San fRraves & yan Gy~ 374 5~

. ENVIRONMENTAL CONTACT

CONTACT N@EE 4 fu J? ’ ZV ér E /z/ 17 @S}f’]%\(j’](‘/;]é/gmg /fo o ]

CONTACTI%?)CT A% /C;, 3 7 ébf” 1ne

T q /U Fra At/ 5¢y NP T |5 -2y

-PRIMARY- IV. EMERGENCY CONTACTS -SECONDARY-

128

NAME ﬁ&é Cﬂﬂg/ CEIRAS - NAMUA/ML% /7/*7[_:‘/2’ &
TITLE w7 /EBM(W*A(_ /"744’/‘—”(/ . " TITLE?W/VE//&(P/f/y 2/ 29

BUSINEﬁ'jPl-ION/ /-%f/ /12/& 0 125 BUS%%NE 4(5 "/W |

34 1T0UR PHONE/'?).\S) 47 o /lr % | 24 HW}NP A e —6 O 097

PAGER # 127 PAGERY 132
———— __'_____._-—-—‘

ADDITIONAL LOCALLY COLLECTED INFORMATION

( ) check here if this form is the annual submittal pursuant to Federal EPRCA requirements

( ) check here if this form is accompanied by new or modified Razardous Materials Inventory-Chemical Description pagc(s)
( ) check here if this form is accompanied by a new or madified Business Activity form

Certification: Based on my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the information, | certify under penally of Yaw that | have personally examined
and am Familiar with the mformation subminted and belicve ihe information is true, accurate, und complete.

SlGNATLLE%Q%?ER NATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 1M | NAMEO UMEIETR%E%&EER
4

NAMEMTQIEI/Rﬁ;E]) < W/g K 1% Trﬂ.E%‘%P /7/(4(/@//’ 3]

UPCF (revised 01/27/00) ' OES FORM 2730 (1/99)




I
UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - FACILITY
‘ {One page per site) Page o
—
TYPE OF ACTION [ 1. NEW PERMIT [ 3. RENEWAL PERMIT [ 5. CHANGE OF INFORMATION [0 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE 400.
(Check one item only) [1 4. AMENDED PERMIT (Specify change} __ 8. TANK REMOVED

[J 6. TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

' 1. FACILITW, FFE IN F{)RMATIO N
U&SES NAME (Some 35 FACILITY NAME or DBA - Doing Business As} 3, TACH..ITY ]
ﬁL \Wie] ] DT SN, i KGR '
NEAREST CROSS STREET y 401, | FACILITY OWNER TYPE [J 4. LOCAL AGENCY/DISTRICT* 4z,
j Ch n i\ VUt &1 CORPORATION [15. COUNTY AGENCY*
BUSINESS [J 1. GAS STATION [] 3. FARM "COMMERCIAL 403 | [] 2. INDIVIDUAL [16. STATE AGENCY*
TYPE 2 DISTRIBUTOR [ 4. PROCESSOR [ 6. OTHER []1 3. PARTNERSHIP [] 7. FEDERAL AGENCY*
TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS 404, | Is facility on Indian Reservation 405, [ *If owner of UST is a public agency: name of supervisor of division, section or 406,
REMATINING AT SITE or rust lands? office which operates the UST. (This is the contact person for the tank records.)
”8" [Oyes [No

IL PROPEHTY OWNER INF ORMAT!ON

PROPERTY OWNER NAME _ 57 ] PHONE | as.

Rl Tinvush gt < 5{0--6 15 BFI8

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS 409,

Y Hﬂt'f\ Todausdec AAM' 0 | STATE | ZIP COD
OZJ.UM\& f&\ a‘#«{bo‘-’\ '

PROPERTY OWNER TYPE 'ﬂl. CORPORATION [ ]2, INDIVIDUAL L ]4 LOCAL AGENCY/DISTRICT []6. STATE AGENCY 413.
3. PARTNERSHIP [ 5. COUNTY AGENCY _ 17. FEDERAL AGENCY
RETET 1. TANK OWNER INFORMAT[{)N %Wl E; ﬂ ﬁ TIL. _
TANK OWNER NAME a1, | PHONE 415,
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS 416,
cry a17. | STATE ats. | ZIP CODE .
TANK OWNER TYPE [J1.CORPORATION [ ]2 INDIVIDUAL L1 4 LOCAL AGENCY/DISTRICT [] 6. STATE AGENCY 420,
__[13 PARTNERSHIP__[] 5. COUNTY AGENCY i FEDERAL AGENCY

1V. BOARD OF EQUAL[ZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER B v

TY(MKHQ4- | | [ [ [ [ 1 Call (916) 322-0669 if questions arise o
V. PETR{)LEUM UsT FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ; o '

[INDICATE METHODMs) [ 1. SELF-INSURED [J 4. SURETY BOND [3 7. STATE FUND O 16. I;OCAL GOV'I MECHANISM 422,

[ 2. GUARANTEE [ 5. LETTER OF CREDIT . STATE FUND & CFO LETTER [0 9. OTHER:

[ 3. INSURANCE [ 6. EXEMPTION 9, STATE FUND & CD

VL. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND MAILING ADDRESS .
Check one bax ta indicate which address should be ssed for legal natifications and mailing. &
Legal notifications and mailings will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or Zis checked. [ 1. FACILITY 2, PROPERTY OWNER [ 3. TANK OWNER 423.

V[l APPLICANT SEGNA&TURE

Certification: 1 cfrlify that lpe 'mf‘ mation provided herein is true and accurate te the best of oty knowledge. .

S]GNé M[w% - K[ C)/O? B Pg)g%"'ﬁl AL -

NAME OF AP, )l 426 | FITLE OF APPLICANT 427
Qcond Lo owms”

STATE UST FACILITY NUMBER (Agency use onlv} 424. | 1988 UPGRADE CERTIFICATE NUMBER (Agency use only) 429
(8¢e Data Element 1, above.
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
TANKS -30-0
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1

(Two pages per tank)
AR R
Page of
TYPE OF ACTION ] 1. NEW PERMIT [l 4. AMENDED PERMIT  [] 5.CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ 6. TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 430,
{Check ane item anly) [ 3. RENEWAL PERMIT B [J 7. PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

{Specify resson) {Specify reason) 8. TANK REMOVED
BUSTNESS NAME (Seme 1s FACILITY NAME or DB ~ Doing Business As) 3. | FACILITY II»

‘QJS«\\IO "Tu-vdf-m( : ;
LOCATION WITHIN SITE (Optional) 4.

L (A ot plan with the locaiion of the UST systent'is d tandmarks shall be subinitt i
TANK ID # 412 | TANK MAI\UFACTURER 433 [ COMPARTMENTALLZED TA.NK D Yes No 434
[ O ig Un 2y, If "Yes,” complete one prge for el(az:h compartment.
DATE INSTALLED 435. | TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS 43, | NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS a1
(YEAR/MO; .
lﬁﬁ 01000
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (For local use only) v ' 438,

i)

TANK USE

PE I'RDLEUM TYPE
{g 1. MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [ la. REGULAR UNLEADED (J 2. LEADED [ 5. JETFUEL
{f checked, complete Petroleum Type} [ 1b. PREMIUM UNLEADED 413, DIESEL [ 5. AVIATION GAS
O 2 NON-FUELPETROLEUM | [ 1. MIDGRADE UNLEADED {14. GASOHOL [0 %9. OTHER:
[J 5. CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON NAME (from Hazardous Materials Inveatory page) 441 [ CAS#H {frem Hazardous Malierials Inventory page ) 442,
{] 4. HAZARDOUS WASTE
(Includes Used Oil}
O 95 UNKNOWN

TYPE OF TANK L SIRGLEWALL 13 STNGLE WALL WITHEXTFRIOR  [J 5. SINGLE WATL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM 443

(Check one item onty) . MEMBRANE LINER [0 95. UNKNOWN i
%2. DOUBLEWAIL [ 4. STNGLE WALL IN A VAULT ] 95. OTHER _
TANK MATERIAL - primary tank 1. BARE STEEL [ 3. FIBERGLASS /PLASTIC 0O 5. CONCRETE ] 95. UNENOWN 444,
(Check one item only) a 2. STAINLESS STEEL [} 4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS [ 8. FRP COMPATIBLE O 99. OTHER:
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) W/100% METHANOL
TANK MATERIAL - secondary tank [ !. BARE STEEL 3, FIBERGLASS /PLASTIC (O §. FRP COMPTIALE W/100% METHANOL 3 95 UNKNOWN 445
(Check one item onty) [ 2. STAINLESS STEEL 4. STEFL CLAD W/RFIBERGLASS {3 9. FRP NON-CORRODABLE IACKET [ 99. OTHER

REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRF) [ 10. COATED STEEL
{15 CONCRETE

TANK INTERIOR LINING L] 1. RUBBER LINED 3 3. EPOXY LINING [} 5. GLASS LINING (195 UNKNOWN 245 | DATE INSTALLED 447,
OR COATING [0 2. ALKYD LINING [ 4. PHENOLIC LINING P 6. UNLINED [399. OTHER ____
(Check one item only) .
(OTHER CORROSICN [0 1. MANUFACTURED CATHODIC [3. FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC {3 #3. UNKNOWN 448. | DATE INSTALLED 449,
PROTECTION PROTECTICN ] 4. IMPRESSED CURRENT 399.OTHER .
(If Applicable) [ 2. SACRIFICIAL ANODE
SPILL AWD OVERFELL YEAR TNSTALLED 430, | TYPE a5t | OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT: YEAR INSTALLED 453,
{Check all thiat apply) I. SPILL CONTAINMENT 1417 - 1. ALARM %43 FILL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE

2. DROP TUBE __\_e\[f_ [0 2.BALLFLOAT . EXEMPT

. STRIKER PLA'['E

itted 1o e local agsncy e A
[F DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TANK W TH BLADDER 454,

T SINGLE WALL TANE

{Check all thai apply) (Check one item only)

1 1. VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) 7 5. MANUAL TANK GAUGING (MTG) {11. VISUAL (SINGLE WALL N VAULT ONLY)
(0 2. AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG) {1 6. VADOSE ZONE [&C(}NTINUOUS INTERSTII!TL&L MONITORING
[0 3 CONTINUOQUS ATG [ 7. GROUNDWATER [ 3. MANUAL MONITORING

[ 4. STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ & TANK TESTING i

{SIR) + BIENNIAL TANK TESTING [ 9%, OTHER

- 'V. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION _: ] _iERMANENT CLOSURE IN PLACE

ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YR./'MO;’DAY) 435 | ESTIMATED -SJ’&NHTY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING i TANK FELLED WITH fN'ERT MATERIAL'.’

lC‘C"T gallons ] Yes q No

“aE
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

TYPE

EMERGENCY :gg;_fge E OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
?
[Jves [Jwo [ ves [ no
REPORT DATE CASE #
Y
U Jd 2d “! L ,{ > BIGHED. e e e ;
NAMEOSINDIVI.’JUALFILING REFORT PHONE snaﬂnwai, - )
. Ty , o R g
sl lpir T oM eieyd (£02)5¢ 7 (- [lpimt A L
E REPRESENTING D OWNER/QOPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD COMPI»NY OR AGENC-'Y NAME '
Ay — - o : o . .o
g (g LocaLacency [] oTHER ﬁ D o B Dot ALK Ity At g K
& | ADDRESS S R - e 2
Sl LU G A I jﬁ)‘ﬁ SVA N e R A ’!74 L
o T Tt{; ‘ﬁ"éE'_EL fff}"ﬂﬂ/}{ . oy . STATE zie
w | NAME- —~ CONTACT PERSON : FHONE 5
o1 . - o . . - R g i P
§§ ;'I_.'r,*-‘.'- P L & "‘a} Y u;@unmown gy ~p A/{T T Tl _ (~ ‘] Sy "«r;
ADDRESS g - - ‘ . . -
o L . ] . T T 4
% P 5 'a” - (T x 5 el g f-"”‘f'-'} e d o }4 1’ ’(/'I.':” Fet
e k STREET CITY ___ STATE F4id
FACILITY NAME {IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR . PHONE
T 0 RV AR P - : YO ey : ” {fe e fida -
Bl Ml g RN YIRS L iAR } 77-*!-/’»""1"! fL . (9. VyrZ- 220
S .
% | ADDRESS B e e 4 y A :
8|, o, & WERTHELE 4 fa, b Aol g Atpniios 77
e P e [’ L orry . COUNTY zZIP
5 | cross sTREET
'_"fl',;r“.,. P ? . 4«" j
o | LOGAL AGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTACT FEASON ] PHONE
Z b ) 7 . . .. e L - — : - P L
B fMiyn ey il e i ¥ w0 e A L WS L e A
. 3% ﬁEﬁmALsoAnn ! PHONE
z e : . N P ooy D iy
185 f” :rj rZ ﬁ? : r_!-. S oy i ‘Z‘_‘_‘ -‘ 1: a";: K jt_.a.i‘)f gy '{'."fj‘}/ L"/, ‘ )F:” Lo b «-Mf?‘;j
m | ) . NAME ' - GUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
Wo L e ;
2 ol oae T ; :
.E- é A e UNKNOWN
gzl @
@ [ ] umknown
= DATE DISGOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ |NVENTORY CONTROL || SUBSURFACE MONITORING ] Nu:smci-jnnmons
: ol 7D| L4 1, ] vamrEst [ TankRemovaL (] omer AR R
§ | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOF DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT ARPLY)
E J UNKNOWN [[] removE cONTENTS [] CLOSE TANK & REMOVE {7 nePAR PIPING
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? {1 RePAtR TANK [] CLOSE TANK & FILL IN PLACE CHANGE PROCEDURE
. ~
8| [<]ves [] no Fyes.mm d Wl d o [neptaceank [ omHer Al ’r’%r £ plRS o HPRBL Y
o | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
g8 [ TankLEAK X uncnown (] overFL (] RUPTUREFALURE . | IQ’ SPAL
< i
§° ] PPPINGLEAK [[] omker [} corrosion [C] unknown i [ ofHeER
1t | CHECK ONE ONLY
<
o

=’ unwoererminen [ ] sowomy [ ] GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

E 2 NO AGTION TAKEN [C] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKFLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
€| [ ] LEAKBEING CONFIRMED [} PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY ] POSTCLEANJP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
© {71 REMEDIATION PLAN [} ©CASE CLOSED {CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) (] cLeanue UNDERWAY

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) [ 1 EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (EO) [C] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FR) [ ] ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
§ § ] capsmED) [ 1 excavaTE & TREATED [] PuMea TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ | HEPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
w
52 [ CONTANMENTBARRIER (CB) [ ] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) |:] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) ] ventsowve
: : 25 ‘ ¢ . gy .

[[] VACUUM EXTRACT (VE) [E! OTHER (OT) hv\fl—'}! TA e A T 2T O
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